



Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 21-1266      **Version:** 1      **Name:**

**Type:** CONSENT AGENDA      **Status:** Approved

**File created:** 7/11/2021      **In control:** Office of Procurement Services

**On agenda:** 8/11/2021      **Final action:**

**Title:** Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to exercise the first of two one-year renewal options to the service price agreement with AT&T Corp for FirstNet services to provide public safety wireless devices and mobile services for the Department of Information and Technology Services through the Department of Information Resources cooperative agreement - Estimated amount of \$3,514,153.49 - Financing: General Fund (\$2,327,071.37), Data Services Fund (\$609,341.66), Sanitation Operation Fund (\$471,569.16), and Water and Sewer Revenue Fund (\$106,171.30) (subject to annual appropriations)

**Sponsors:**

**Indexes:** 100

**Code sections:**

**Attachments:** 1. Resolution

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
------	------	-----------	--------	--------

**STRATEGIC PRIORITY:** Government Performance and Financial Management

**AGENDA DATE:** August 11, 2021

**COUNCIL DISTRICT(S):** All

**DEPARTMENT:** Office of Procurement Services

**EXECUTIVE:** Elizabeth Reich

**SUBJECT**

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to exercise the first of two one-year renewal options to the service price agreement with AT&T Corp for FirstNet services to provide public safety wireless devices and mobile services for the Department of Information and Technology Services through the Department of Information Resources cooperative agreement - Estimated amount of \$3,514,153.49 - Financing: General Fund (\$2,327,071.37), Data Services Fund (\$609,341.66), Sanitation Operation Fund (\$471,569.16), and Water and Sewer Revenue Fund (\$106,171.30) (subject to annual appropriations)

**BACKGROUND**

This action does not encumber funds; the purpose of a service price agreement is to establish firm pricing for services, for a specific term, which are ordered on an as needed basis according to annual budgetary appropriations. The estimated amount is intended as guidance rather than a cap on

spending under the agreement, so that actual need combined with the amount budgeted will determine the amount spent under this agreement.

This Supplemental Agreement will provide for continued FirstNet services to provide public safety wireless devices and mobile services for the Department of Information and Technology Services through the Department of Information Resources cooperative agreement.

This supplemental agreement will continue to provide mobile data connectivity, hardware, and software for Public Safety and all infrastructure departments. These components allow the City's public safety departments and first responders to utilize their mobile devices and applications during day-to-day activities and catastrophic emergencies across the metroplex without competing with the public for the resource.

Additional departments have access to FirstNet Extended Primary services as well as other support services such as disaster recovery teams, infrastructure, and utilities. This infrastructure facilitates the management of critical public safety information which includes immediate broadcast of emergency information for officers in distress, data transmission between emergency vehicles ensuring optimal response time, and other critical functions. The use of this infrastructure is critical to first responders in assisting with handling vital information that links police officers, firefighters and paramedics to serve and support the residents of Dallas.

On November 10, 2015, the City Council authorized a living wage policy that requires contractors to pay their employees a "living wage" rate as established annually by the Massachusetts Institute of Technology Living Wage Calculator for Dallas County by Resolution No. 15-2141. This agreement renewal option includes the most current living wage of \$12.38.

**PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)**

On February 13, 2019, City Council authorized a two-year service price agreement, with two one-year renewal options, for FirstNet services to provide public safety wireless devices and mobile services for the Department of Communication & Information Services with AT&T Corp through the Department of Information Resources cooperative agreement by Resolution No 19-0269.

**FISCAL INFORMATION**

Fund	FY 2021	FY 2022	Future Years
General Fund	\$2,327,071.37	\$0.00	\$0.00
Data Services Find	\$ 609,341.66	\$0.00	\$0.00
Sanitation Operation Fund	\$ 471,569.16	\$0.00	\$0.00
Water and Sewer Revenue Fund	\$ 106,171.30	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total	\$3,514,153.49	\$0.00	\$0.00

**M/WBE INFORMATION**

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Procurement Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$
\$3,514,153.49	Other Services	N/A	N/A	N/A
• The Business Inclusion and Development Policy does not apply to Other Service contracts.				
• AT&T Corp - Local; Workforce - 4.52% Local				

**OWNER**

**AT&T Corp**

208 South Akard Street  
Dallas, TX 75202

William E. Kennard, Chairman  
William A. Blase, Jr., Senior Executive Vice President